2.1
Proportional directional spool valve type PSVF, and SLF
according to the Load-Sensing principle
size 7 (manifold mounting)
D 7700-7F
Prop.-directionnal spool
valve type PSVF and SLF
August 2011-02

;
D 7700-7F  page  2
2. Type coding, overview
Valve section (for individual orders, without sub-plate) Inlet section with controller (for individual order, without sub-plate)
SLF 7 - A 2 J  320/250  A 300/EA - G 24 PSVF A B1 F / 400 - 7 - G 24
Valve bank
PSVF A S 1 F / 400 /7 SAE-7 - A2 J 320/250  /EA/ 6 SAE
    - A2 H 320/320 F1 /EA/ 6 SAE - E4 - G 24
JGFEDCFA ?>=; JA;
JIHGFEDCBA@?>=<
<+
;
Order examples:
; Basic type coding for the valve bank or inlet section (see table
1 and 5 in sect. 3.1) as well as valve sections (see sect. 3.2)
 PSVF A Supply with pressurized oil by means of
variable displacement pump (closed
center) with a delivery flow controller, or as a
second, separate unit if both valve banks are
connected to a constant pressure system
 SLF Individual valve section, without sub-plate
< Additional elements (see table 2 and 4 in sect. 3.1)
 (no coding) Basic version
 S, W Additional damping device in gallery LS
(only with PSVF, standard with PSLF)
 B, B 4 ... B 7 Orifice in gallery LS (PSVF only)
 G Restrictor check valve (type PSLF)
= Control oil supply (see table 7, sect. 3.1.3)
 (no coding) Without pressure reducing valve in case of an
external control oil supply (min. 20 bar up to
max. 40 bar)
 1 With integrated pressure reducing valve for the
internal supply of control oil (control pressure
approx. 20 bar)
 2 With integrated pressure reducing valve for the
internal supply of control oil (control pressure
approx. 40 bar)
> Optional 2/2-way solenoid valve for arbitrary idle pump
circulation (see table 8, sect. 3.1.3)
 (no coding) Without directional valve, but prepared for
retrofitting
 F, Z, ZM De-energized open = Idle pump circulation
when valve is de-energized
 D, V De-energized closed = Idle pump circulation
when valve is energized
 F.. or D.. When a pressure is specified, with pressure
limiting valve which can be activated as a
second pressure stage (e.g. F 80)
 PA, PB, PD Prop. pressure limiting valve, with various
pressure ranges
? Pressure limiting valve (main pressure limitation) in the inlet
section (see table 9, sect. 3.1.3)
 (no coding) Without pressure limiting valve
  (type PSVF only)
 / ... Pressure limiting valve factory set to ... bar
@ Sub-plate for the inlet section (see table 3, sect. 3.1)
 /7 Size 7, standard (tapped ports for P and R
G 1 1/2 ISO 228/1 (BSPP))
 /7 SAE Size SAE (flange SAE 1 1/2” 6000 psi)
A Size (see table 1 and 5, sect. 3.1)
 7 Size 7
B Valve section - Basic function (see table 13, section 3.2.1)
 A 2  (standard)  Spool valve with inflow controller for each
consumer
 A 1 Spool valve without inflow controller, suitable
for consumers, which are actuated individu-
ally and successively but not simultaneously
(no additional functions possible)
 A 5 Inflow controller with enforced spring for
higher flow
 AX Blanking plate
C Coding for the flow-pattern (see table 14, sect. 3.2.1 and 6 c)
L, H, J, O

3.1.1 Inlet sections for variable displacement pump systems / constant  pressure system or for a second and all other
separately parallel connected directional spool valve banks type PSVF
Order examples:
Nom. voltage see table 10
PSVF A B F/300 /7SAE - 7 -...-E 1 - G 24 (valve bank)
PSVF A    B/250     - 7  (inlet section with controller)
Sub-plate see table 3
Table 5: Code letter for features within the LS-signal duct for
the damping of pump flow controllers (for notes and
explanation, see sect. 6.1 a)
 Additional features only suitable where variable
displacement pumps are used (limitation of the
control oil flow). Observe note at table 9!
Coding Description
no coding Standard, without additional element
S With integrated combination of orifice, check
valve, pre-load valve (pre-load pressure approx.
25 bar) like standard element of type PSLF
W Like S, but with increased throttle effect
B With orifice # 0.8 mm within LS-duct (limiting the
control oil flow)
B 4, B 5,
B 6, B 7
With orifice # 0.4 mm, 0.5 mm, 0.6 mm or 0.7 mm
within LS-duct
PSVF A../..-7
PSVF AS...-7 PSVF AB...-7
PSVF A../../7 SAE-7
Sub-plates (see table 3)
o
D 7700-7F  page  5
3.1.2 Additional elements for the inlet sections
Order examples: PSVF A. 1 F /380 / 7SAE - 7 -...- E1 - G 24
PSVF A. 1 F120 /350 - 7  - G 24
Symbols
Coding Description
no coding
/...
Version without pressure limiting valve
(only type PSVF)
With pressure limiting valve at PSVF
(pressure specification in bar)
Table 9: Tool adjustable pressure limiting valve for the main
pressure.
 Adjustable from 50 up to 400 bar, after loosening the
lock-nut (for symbol, see sect. 3.1.1)
PSVF A 1(2)./...-7
Table 7: Coding for control oil supply
 (for symbol, see sect. 3.1.1)
no coding Without pressure reducing valve for actuation
coding A, C or P acc. to sect. 3.2, table 18 or in the
case of external control oil supply (20-40 bar) for
other actuations
1
2
With integrated pressure reducing valve for internal
control oil supply for actuations coding H(HA, HEA,
F, FA, FEA).. and E(EA).. or as pick-up for other
control valves (max. permissible control oil flow
approx. 2 lpm)
Control pressure:
Coding 1: approx. 20 bar (+ return pressure at R)
Coding 2: approx. 40 bar (+ return pressure at R)
Coding Description
Table 8
PSVF A..D, V5
PSVF..PA (PB,PD) PSVF A..X...
PSVF A..F, Z, ZM
PSVF A..D...
PSVF A..F...
Coding
Table 8: Arbitrary idle pump circulation of all consumers by
means of 2/2-way solenoid valve type WN 1 acc. to
D 7470 A/1
Note: To limit the control oil flow, when using the idle pump
circulation with type PSV an additional element
coding S, W or B 4, B 5, B 6 acc. to table 4 is required.
Attention: Observe note in sect. 6.1 a!
Description
no coding If not required
F With WN 1 F, idle pump circulation if valve is  deener-
gized (emergency stop)
D With WN 1 D, idle pump circulation if valve is en-
ergized
F...
or
D...
With pressure limiting valve, which can be
activated as a second pressure stage (specify
pressure in bar) (pre-set pressure, tool adjustable
from 50 to 400 bar).
Example:  type PSVF A1 F100/350/7-7..
deenergized pmax 100 bar
energized pmax 350 bar
Coding Description
PA, PB,
PD
Prop. pressure limiting valve enabling variable
adjustment of the system pressure; Pressure range:
PA 100...320 bar, PB 15...250 bar, PD 18...400 bar
Z Prop. pressure limiting valve type EM 21 DSE,
open when deenergized
ZM Like Z, but with lead sealed wing screw for

4. Characteristic data
4.1 General and hydraulic
Type coding
Design
Mounting
PSLF, PSVF and SLF
Directional spool valve for manifold mounting, up to 10 spool valves may be combined in a valve
bank by means of sub-plates, all-steel design
Any
P = Pressure inlet (pump)
R = Return
A ,B = Consumer ports
U, W, X = Load-signal outlet at the indiv. spool valve section
LS = Load-signal outlet e.g. connection of pump metering valve at PSVF.
  Attention: No pressure input!
M = Pressure gauge connection (pump side)
Z = Pilot pressure connection (20...40 bar inlet, 20 or 40 bar outlet)
T = Control oil return port
Y = Load-signal inlet port (end plate E 2 and  E 5)
Installation position
Ports
 Size 5
Indiv. section 4 x M10
Valve bank M10
Size    7
Inlet section PSLF, PSVF  12.0
Valve section SLF with actuation
 E0C, E0A, E, FE0, HE0, E0P 12.6 1)
 EA, E0PA  13.0 1)
 FE0A, HE0A  12.6 1)
 FEA, HEA  13.0 1)
Sub-plates /6 SAE, /55 SAE 12.0
End plates E 1, E 4  3.0
See dimensional
drawings in sect. 5 ++
1) + 0.4 kg at version with functional cut-off(coding F.., FP.., FPH..  acc. to table 16)
P, R, A, B = Acc. to dimensional drawings (see sect. 5.1.10)
M, LS, Z, T, Y = G 1/4 conform. ISO 228/1 (BSPP) (see sect. 5.1.10)
U, W, X = Acc. to dimensional drawings (see sect. 5.1.10)
Indiv. valve section and sub-plates: All surfaces corrosion-inhibiting, gas nitrided
(Solenoid at actuation E... and additional functions F1...F3, FP1...FP3, FPH1...FPH3 inc
galvanized and olive-green anodized)
Port size
Surface coating
Mass (weight) approx. (kg)
Temperature Ambient: approx. -40 ... +80°C; Fluid: -25 ... +80°C, pay attention to the viscosity range!
Start temperature down to -40°C are allowable (Pay attention to the viscosity range during start!),
as long as the operation temperature during consequent  running is at least 20K (Kelvin) higher.
Biodegradable pressure fluids: Pay attention to manufacturer‘s information. With regard to the
compatibility with sealing materials do not exceed +70°C.
Observe restrictions for versions with ex-proof solenoid!
Rec. contamination class
Operating pressure
ISO 4406 20/18/15
pmax = 400 bar; Ports P, P1, A, B, LS, M, Y
The max. pressure achievable at the consumer side of the spool valves is lowered by the amount